
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,

UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4967

TO BE ANSWERED ON 16TH DECEMBER, 2016

FUNDS ALLOCATION TO PROMOTE AYUSH

4967. DR. RAMESH POKHRIYAL "NISHANK":

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) the funds allocated by the Government to the States including Uttarakhand for various
schemes to promote AYUSH system of medicine during the last three years, State/UT-wise and
scheme-wise;

(b) the amount utilised by the States and the amount unutilised during the said period, State/UT-
wise;

(c) the reasons for not spending the entire amount, State/UT-wise; and

(d) the steps taken by the Government to spent the entire amount in a time bound manner?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a) to (c):      The Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM) was
notified on 29.09.2014. The status of funds allocated and utilized to promote AYUSH system of
medicine since its inception from 2014-15 to 2016-17, State/UT-wise including Uttarakhand is
furnished at Annexure. However, there is no State/UT-wise allocation under Central Sector
Schemes.

(d): The Ministry of AYUSH in coordination with the State/UT Governments ensure
completely utilization of funds allocated under the National AYUSH Mission by timely approval
of the State Annual Action Plan (SAAP) and the release of grant to the States/UTs. NAM also
focus on implementation efficiency and absorption capacity of the States through setting up of
State AYUSH Societies and strengthening of  State Programme Management Units with
adequate staff and infrastructure for implementing and monitoring the mission activities.

……………..



Annexure

Status of funds allocated and released/utilized under National AYUSH Mission (NAM) for the year
2014-15, State/UT-wise

(Rs. in lakhs)

Sl.
No. Name of The State/UT Allocation of Central Share for

the year 2014-15

Grant-in-aid released/utilized
during 2014-15 by the Central

Government
1) Andhra Pradesh 309.925 309.925
2) Arunachal Pradesh 101.135 101.135
3) Assam 668.979 668.979
4) Bihar - -
5) Chhattisgarh 281.413 281.413
6) Gujarat 332.393 332.393

7) Haryana 213.589 213.589
8) Himachal Pradesh - -
9) Jammu & Kashmir 226.268 226.268

10) Jharkhand - -
11) Karnataka 359.116 359.116
12) Kerala 254.670 254.670

13) Madhya Pradesh 644.938 644.938
14) Meghalaya 134.647 134.647
15) Manipur 226.813 226.813
16) Mizoram 116.270 116.270
17) Maharashtra 534.670 534.670
18) Nagaland 115.613 115.613
19) Odisha 471.723 471.723
20) Punjab 316.000 316.000

21) Rajasthan 638.065 638.065

22) Tripura 238.115 238.115

23) Telangana 330.000 330.000

24) Tamil nadu - -

25) Uttarakhand 284.000 284.000
26) Uttar Pradesh - -
27) West Bengal 471.230 471.230
28) Sikkim 66.428 66.428
29) Delhi 132.707 132.707
30) Goa - -

31)
Andaman & Nicobar
Islands - -

32) Dadra & Nagar Haveli - -
33) Daman & Diu - -
34) Lakshadweep - -
35) Puducherry 60.000 60.000

36) Chandigarh - -
Total 7,528.707 7,528.707



Status of funds allocated and released/utilized under National AYUSH Mission (NAM) for the year
2015-16, State/UT-wise

(Rs in lakhs)

Sl.
No.

Name of The
State/UT

Allocation of
Central

Share for
the year
2015-16

Final grant-in-
aid released/

utilized against
SAAP 2014-15
during 2015-16
by the Central
Government

Central
Share of
approved

for the year
2015-16

Grant-in aid
released/

utilized for
the year

2015-16 by
the Central

Government

Total grant-in-
aid released/

utilized during
2015-16 by the

Central
Government

1 2 3 4 5 6(3+5)

1 Andhra Pradesh
900.693

549.931
890.483 850.452

1,400.38

2 Arunachal Pradesh
199.982

70.113
457.446 457.441

527.55

3 Assam
1270.051

399.378
1,011.13 1,011.13

1,410.51

4 Bihar
2663.677

-
2,066.89 313.975

313.98

5 Chhattisgarh
1027.007

549.257
786.736 309

858.26

6 Gujarat
1130.817

577.493
867.759 215.2

792.69

7 Haryana
713.774

399.218
541.192 180.573

579.79

8 Himachal Pradesh
496.251

-
425.571 421.48

421.48

9 Jammu & Kashmir
474.049

392.192
460.766 399.958

792.150

10 Jharkhand
969.402

-
672.734 624.723

624.723

11 Karnataka
923.196

682.476
920.798 877.777

1,560.25

12 Kerala
851.184

457.878
848.47 815.9

1,273.78

13 Madhya Pradesh
2064.515

1,303.980
2,005.47 1,949.36

3,253.34

14 Meghalaya
309.635

93.400
281.719 281.719

375.12

15 Manipur
486.509

146.405
682.399 682.396

828.80

16 Mizoram
349.968

73.855
331.838 331.838

405.69

17 Maharashtra
1385.245

945.934
865.986 336.8

1,282.73

18 Nagaland
483.359

76.115
799.983 796.98

873.10



19 Odisha
1262.531

850.847
1,084.54 1,014.43

1,865.28

20 Punjab
602.763

269.289
414.229 30.218

299.51

21 Rajasthan
1778.285

1,130.724
1,751.18 1,688.88

2,819.61

22 Tripura
294.512

143.371
328.983 328.983

472.35

23 Telangana
748.878

360.979
746.964 730.484

1,091.46

24 Tamil nadu
971.501

-
687.273 87.7

87.70

25 Uttarakhand 487.251 153.457 485.554 467.781 621.24

26 Uttar Pradesh
4843.104

-
4,878.44 4,539.27

4,539.27

27 West Bengal
1216.025

900.458
1,152.97 1,024.39

1,924.85

28 Sikkim
245.985

43.692
564.463 564.459

608.15

29 Delhi
355.506

266.598
327 327

593.60

30 Goa
469.849

-
339.13 118.725

118.73

31
Andaman &
Nicobar Islands

131.069
151.777

127.816
- 151.78

32
Dadra & Nagar
Haveli

255.561
-

91.797
-

33 Daman & Diu
328.328

-
54.654

-

34 Lakshadweep
252.055

189.223
166.5

- 189.22

35 Puducherry
135.014

12.525
131.663 131.65

144.18

36 Chandigarh
622.469

-
451.69

-
Total

31,700.000 11,190.565 28,702.216 21,910.683 33,101.248
Note:  The provision for UT without legislation, North Eastern States and States has been enhanced
at RE stage.



Status of funds allocated and released/utilized under National AYUSH Mission (NAM) for the year
2016-17, State/UT-wise (as on 30.11.2016)

(Rs. In lakhs)

Sl.
No.

Name of The
State

Allocation of
Central
Share for the
year 2016-17

Grant-in-aid
released/ utilized

against SAAP
2015-16 during
2016-17 by the

Central
Government

Central
Share

approved for
the year
2016-17

Grant-in-aid
released/

utilized for the
year 2016-17

by the Central
Government

Total  Grant-
in-aid released/
utilized during
2016-17 by the

Central
Government

1 2 3 4 5 6(3+5)

1 Andhra Pradesh 1,013.500 40.031 1,013.500 993.075 1,033.106

2
Arunachal
Pradesh 354.400 354.400 354.400 354.400

3 Assam 1,380.200 1,451.649 1,451.649 1,451.649
4 Bihar 3,630.200 1,752.914 - 1,752.914
5 Chhattisgarh 1,143.500 347.076 - 347.076
6 Gujarat 1,153.700 652.559 880.487 788.125 1,440.684
7 Haryana 643.400 360.619 643.400 584.989 945.608

8 Himachal Pradesh 472.500 4.091 472.500 463.879 467.970

9
Jammu &
Kashmir 734.100 60.808 698.376 593.403 654.211

10 Jharkhand 1,378.200 48.011 - 48.011
11 Karnataka 1,223.600 43.020 1,016.683 962.679 1,005.699
12 Kerala 889.900 32.570 858.634 804.274 836.844
13 Madhya Pradesh 2,622.600 56.114 2,374.596 2,118.551 2,174.665
14 Manipur 577.500 577.500 577.487 577.487
15 Meghalaya 435.600 307.426 - -
16 Mizoram 349.000 307.425 307.425
17 Maharashtra 1,961.500 529.186 - 529.186
18 Nagaland 421.000 - -
19 Odisha 1,620.400 70.103 1,031.198 1,031.198 1,101.301
20 Punjab 788.600 384.011 761.240 676.817 1,060.828
21 Rajasthan 2,491.500 62.301 2,162.908 1,925.654 1,987.955
22 Tripura 429.100 - -
23 Telangana 791.400 16.480 791.283 778.793 795.273
24 Tamil Nadu 1,326.000 599.573 1,199.216 1,045.005 1,644.578
25 Uttarakhand 551.100 17.773 551.100 489.041 506.814
26 Uttar Pradesh 6,513.000 339.167 6,513.000 5,637.621 5,976.788
27 West Bengal 1,673.000 128.574 1,169.482 1,060.114 1,188.688
28 Sikkim 253.200 223.039 223.039 223.039
29 Delhi 397.200 - -
30 Goa 218.300 220.405 215.556 201.160 421.565

31
Andaman &
Nicobar Islands 356.800 - -

32
Dadra & Nagar
Haveli 512.600 9.297 - 9.297

33 Daman & Diu 603.800 - -

34 Lakshadweep 508.100 - -
35 Puducherry 202.800 165.889 165.889 165.889
36 Chandigarh 318.700 -

Total 39940.000 5774.683 25433.062 23234.267 29008.950




